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19. CROSS-CONNECTIONS (Cont.) 

(c) The making, causing or permitting of the installation or exis­
tence of an interconnection or cross-connection in violation of 
these rules shall constitute a violation of the Rules and Regu­
lations of the Company, and such prohibited connection shall be 
removed forthwith in a manner acceptable to the Company and to 
the State Commissioner of Health, or the duly constituted State 
Health Officer and plumbing inspectors. Failure to do so within 
two days from and after date of notification by the Company may 
result in discontinuance of water service. 

20. METERS 

(T) 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

Water will be sold by meter measurement only, except that 
Customers having special connections and receiving service 
under an "Application for Special Connection" shall pay for 
such service in accordance with the schedule of rates estab­
lished therefor. 

All meters, except detector devices and/or fire service line 
meters, will be installed, maintained and renewed by and at the 
expense of the Company, but in case of damage to such meters by 
reason of any act, neglect or omission on the part of the 
Customer (such as damages occasioned by fire, p\Y~U~RVICF€0MMISSlON 
dent or misuse) the Customer shall pay to the CompaICfF~l , y 
of its repair on presentation of bill therefor. EFFECTIVE ' 

The Company reserves the right to determine the kin AYdl ~}~ BS 
of meter that shall be placed on any service pipe, and such 
meters will be furnished, installed and remov~URZWWT<r~P:KARS:Oll , 

alone, and shall remain its property. . S~E ON~9, ) 
sv;p ·--~ 

After the effective date hereof, each premises sl be 
supplied through an independent meter setting. In existing 
installations, however, where two or more premises are supplied 
through a single meter, the minimum charge set forth in the 
schedule of rates will be made for each premises supplied. 

(e) When, after the effective date hereof, more than one meter 
setting is installed upon a Customer's premises (as premises is 
defined herein), the registrations of all meters on a premises 
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18. PLUMBING WORK MUST BE INSPECTED BY CDMPANY 

All plumbir.g work done in connection with pipe and fixtures 
connected with the Company's mains shall be submitted for the 
inspection of the Company before such underground work is covered 
up. Whenever the Company determines that a job of plumbing is 
obviously defective, although not in direct violation of these Rules 
and Regulations, the Company may insist upon its being corrected 
before the water will be turned on. 

19. CROSS-CONNECTIONS 

(a) Interconnections, as defined below, and any and all physical 
connections between the public water supply and any industrial, 
commercial or other water supply shall be discontinued 
regardless of whether or not such cross connections and 
interconnections are controlled by automatic devices, such as 
check-valves, or by hand operated mechanisms such as gate 
valves or stock cocks; and no physical connection shall be made 
or established except between public water supplies which are 
adequately treated and are under adequate laboratory control. 

(1) Interconnection. An interconnection is a plumbing 
arrar.gement, other than a cross-connection, by which 
contamination might be admitted or drawn into the 
distribtuion system of the Company, or into lines 
connected therewith, which are used for the conveyance of 
potable water. 

(b) If a public water supply is used as a secondary supply 
delivered either to an elevated tank or suction tank supplied 
with water from a source or system with which phy sical 
connections are not permitted by this regulation, such tank or 
tanks shall be open to atmospheric pressure, and the water from 
the public water supply system shall be discharged into the 
tank at an elevation above the overflow level of the tank or 
tanks, and the tank overflow shall be of adequate size to fix 
definitely the maximum overflow level. 

ISSUED: 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

FEB 1 700 
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20 . METERS (Cont.) 

(e) Continued .. • . . .. 

(f) 

(g) 

(h) 

(i) 

(j) 

will be combined for billing purposes if so requested by the 
Customer. Combined billing will be continued in existing in­
stallations as long as the premises criteria is met. 

All meters are accurately tested before installation and are 
also periodically tested in accordance with the Public Service 
Commission's regulations . The Company may at any time remove 
any meter for periodic tests or for repairs or replacement and 
may, at its option and e xpense, test any meter when the Company 
has reason to believe that it i s registering inaccurately. 

The Company shall make a test of the accuracy of any meter upon 
written request of the Customer, and in his presence, provided 
the Customer does not request such test more frequently than 
once in twelve months. The Customer shall be billed the actual 
cost of making the test , but should the said meter be found, 
upon said test, to be more than two percent incorrect to the 
prejudice of the Customer, the fee so charged shall be returned 
to the complainant . 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
A test will be made of a Customer ' s meter by an Engifilf~KENTUCKY 
employed by the Commiss i on, upon a formal application 6F!t4a~IVE 
Cormnission, for which a fee will be charged by the Commission. 
This fee paid by the Customer shall be retained by t MEf.\Y 1 2 1986 
Commission; however, if the test shows the meter to be more 
than two percent ( 2%) fast, then the amount of AilhQSlB 1P"£©<80lyKAR5:011, 
the Customer shall be refunded to said Customer. SE~N 9 1) 

BY: ~· F 
The Company reserves the right to put seals on any a t erme;, 
or on its couplings in and for any premises, and may shut off 
the supply if such seals are found broken or removed. 

When any meter has once been placed, any change in location 
directed by the Customer will be done by the Company, but at 
the expense of the Customer. 

Date Effective: May 12, 1986 Date of Issue: April 21, ~6.11 

Issued B~!L~ 
R. A. Edens, Vice President 

and General Manager 
2300 Richmond Road 
Lex ington, Kentucky 



--

KENTUCKY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY P. S.C. Ky. No. 6 
Original Sheet No.· 23 

19. CROSS-CONNECTIONS (Cont'd.) 

(c) The maki~, causi~ or permitti~ of the installation or 
existence of and interconnection or cross-connection in 
violation of these rules shall constitute a violation 6f the 
Rules and Regulations of the Company, and such prohibited 
connection shall be removed forthwith in a manner acceptable to 
the Company and to the State Conunissioner of Health, or the 
duly constituted State Health Officer and plumbi~ inspectors. 
Failure to do so within two days from and after date of 
notification by the Company may result in discontinuance of 
water service. 

20. METERS 

(a) Water will be sold by meter measurement only, except that 
Customers having special connections and receiving service 
under an "Application for Special Connection" shall pay for 
such service in accordance with the schedule of rates 
established therefor. 

(b) All meters, except detector devices and/or fire service line 
meters, will be installed, maintained and renewed by and at the 
'e xpense of the Company, but in case of damage to such meters by 
reason of any act, neglect or omission on the part of the 
customer (such as damages occasioned by fire, hot water, 
accident or misuse) the Customer shall pay to the Company the 
cost of its repair on presentation of bill therefor. 

(c) The Company reserves the right to determine the kind and size 
of meter that shall be placed on any service pipe, and such 
meters will be furnished, installed and removed by the Company 
alone, and shall remain its property. 

(d) After the effective date hereof, each premises shall be 
supplied through an independent meter settirg. In existi~ 
installations, however, where two or more premises are supplied 
through a si~le meter, the minimum charge set forth in the 
schedule of rates will be made for each premises supplied . 

(e) 

ISSUED: 

When,. after the effective date hereof, more thaClbl#JC1n~~~¥1CE COMMISSION 
setting is installed upon a Customer's premises at theOfe~~~I c:Y 
of the Customer or due to conditions existirg upon the t/f~rJ s 

FEB 1 71983 
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~ 20. METERS (Cont'd.) 

(e) (Cont'd.) 

of the Customer, then each meter settiq; shall be treated 
separately as if it belonged to a separate Customer, and the 
registrations of such meters shall not be combined. 

(f) All meters are accurately tested before installation and are 
also periodically tested in accordance with the Public Service 
Commission's regulations. The Company may at any time remove 
any meter for periodic tests or for repairs or replacement and 
may, at its option and expense, test any meter when the Company 
has reason to believe that it is registeriq; inaccurately. 

(g) The Company shall make a test of the accuracy of any meter upon 
written request of the Customer , and in his presence, provided 
the Customer does not request such test more frequently than 
once in twelve months. If a Customer should request a test 
more frequently than one e in twleve months, charge shall be 
made for the cost of makiq; the test, if set forth in the 
Company's schedule of rates and charges. Should the said meter 
be found, upon said test, to be more than two percent incorreGt 
to the prejudice of the Customer, the fee so charged shall be 
returned to the complainant. 

(h) A test will be made of a Customer's meter by an E~ineer 
employed by the Commission, upon a formal application to the 
Commission, for which a fee will be charged by the Commission. 
This fee paid by the Customer shall be retained by the 
Commission; however, if the test shows the meter to be more 
than two percent (2%) fast, then the amount of the fee paid by 
the Customer shall be refunded to said Customer. 

(i) The Company reserves the right to put seals on any -water meter, 
or on its couplings in and for any premises, and may shut off 
the supply if such seals are found broken or removed. 

(j) 

ISSUED: 

When any meter has once been placed, any 
directed by the Customer will be done by 
the expense of the Customer. 

cha ng *f>dat.1b°§ER~ftif COMMISSION 
the Company, 0~~E t UCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

FEB 1 71983 

PURSUANT ~J.O~R 5:011, 

BY" z:?~.< 
I -

EFFECTIVE: May 1, 1967 
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23. TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF BILLING AND OF PAYMENT (Cont.) 

(T) 

(h) All bills will be sent to the address entered in the applica­
tion unless the Company is notified in writing by the Customer 
of any change of address. 

(i) The Company will not be bound by bills rendered under mistake 
of fact as to the quantity of service rendered. 

(j) The use of water by the same customer in different premises or 
localities will not be combined . 

(k) If for any reason service is discontinued before the e xpiration 
of one (1) month from commencement of service, a bill for at 
least the minimum charge for one (1) month will be rendered . 

24. OWNERSHIP OF PROPERTY 

25 . 

All pipe, fittings, equipment, meters or other appliances between 
the Company's distributing mains and the curb line of the Customer, 
and any meters and equipment appurtenant thereto that may be ins i de 
the Customer's curb line, when installed at the e x pense of the 
Company, shall at all times be and remain the property of the 
Company and may at any time during reasonable hours be removed by it 
upon the discontinuance of service. 

EXTENSION OF MAINS PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

In the matter of extension of facilities, the 
apply: 

fol lowing r JififJ::Gihf.¥f:1 

MAY 1 2 1996 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 
S~N9()') 

(a) Free Ex tensions 

I. Public Fire Service 

(A) In the event that the City of 
of its Commission, shall order 

BY:Pi· N-9~ 
Lex ingto ~byar;ance 

the installation of 
additional fire hydrants on e x isting mains having an 
internal diameter of six inches or larger, the Company 
will install such hydrants at its own cost and e xpense, 
provided that such mains are of adequate capacity to 
provide the required fire flows. 

Date of Issue: April 21, 1986 Date Effective: May 12, 1986 

Issued By~ /I ~ 
R. A. Edens, Vice President 

and General Manager 
2300 Richmond Road 
Lex ing ton, Kentucky 
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22. BILL ADJUSTMENT (Cont'd.) 

(f) The burden of maintaini~ measuri~ equipment so that it will 
register accurately is upon the utility; therefore, if meters 
are found upon test to register fast and if time for periodic 
test has overrun to the extent that one-half (1/2) of the time 
elapsed since the last previous test exceeds twelve months, the 
refund shall be for the twelve (12) months as specified in 
Section c of this rule and in addition thereto, a like refund 
for those months exceeding the periodic test period; provided, 
however, that the Commission may relieve the utility from this 
requirement in any particular case in which it is shown that 
the failure to make the periodic test was due to causes beyond 
the utility's control. 

23. TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF BILLING AND OF PAYMENT 

(a) Private fire service charges shall be payable monthly in 
advance, except that charges made to governmental agencies 
shall be payable monthly in arrears. 

(b) Public fire service charges shall be payable monthly in arrears. 

(c) Bills for water service by meter will be rendered for monthly 
or quarterly periods at the option of the Company, and endirg 
at such dates as may be determined by the Company. 

(d) Bills for private fire hydrants shall be payable quarterly in 
advance, except that the charges for private fire hydrant 
service outside of Lexi~ton city limits (other than for 
industries, state or county institutions) shall be payable as 
set forth in Rule 7. 

(e) Special charges shall be payable upon demand. 

(f) All bills for water and service are due and payable at the 
office of the Company or at a designated branch collecting 
agency when rendered, and are considered delinquent if not paid 
within ten days thereafter. Failure to pay wilpu W'SlfRVleE COMMISSION 
Customer subject to discontinuance of service and sub.bfc kE UCKY 
charge for disconnecting and reconnecting service. If · 
for water service is not paid within ten days followi~ the 
submission thereof, the service may be discontinued i f EB 1 71983 
accordance with Rule 8, Discontinuance of Water Service. 

PURSUANT T0~07 KAR ·.OU, 

~
E ~~ 

BY:-~ 2 

ISSUED: March EFFECTIVE: May 1, 1967 

Issued of an order of the Public Service Commission 
No. 8571 dated February 17, 1983. 
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23. TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF BILLING AND OF PAYMENT (Cont'd.) 

24. 

25. 

(g) Customers are responsible for furnishillS the Company with their 
correct addresses. Failure to receive bills will not be 
considered an excuse for non-payment nor permit an extension of 
the date when the account would be considered delinquent. 

(h) All bills will be sent to the address entered in the 
application unless the Company is notified in writing by the 
Customer of any challSe of address. 

(i) The Company will not be bound by bills rendered under mistake 
of fact as to the quantity of service rendered. 

(j) The use of water by the same Customer in different premises or 
localities will not be combined, and each installation shall 
stand by itself. 

(k) If for any reason service is discontinued before the expiration 
of one ( 1) month from commencement of service, a bill for at 
least the minimum charge for one (1) month will be rendered. 

ONNERSHIP OF PROPERTY 

All pipe, fittirgs, equipment, meters or other appliances between 
the Company's distributing mains and the curb line of the Customer, 
and any meters and equipment appurtenant thereto that may be inside 
the Customer's curb line, when installed at the expense of the 
Company, shall at all times be and remain the prop8rty of the 
Company and may at any time during reasonable hours be removed by it 
upon the discontinuance of service. 

EXTENSION OF MAINS 

In the matter of extension of facilities, the followillS rules shall 
apply: 

(a) Free Extensions 

I. P-ublic Fire Service PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

FEB 1 71983 

J 
ISSUED: March 7, EFFECTIVE: May 1, 1967 

ISSUED BY: • James Barr, President 
Lexirgton, Kentucky 
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CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 3 

Applicable to all customers in the City of Lexington, Fayette County, 
Kentucky, and contiguous territory thereto. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

Available for municipal or private fire connections used exclusively for 
fire protection purposes. 

RATES 

Size of Service 

4" Diameter 
6" Diameter 
8" Diameter 

12" Diameter 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS 

Rate Per Month 

$ 7. 80 
17.55 
31.21 
70.20 

Rate Per Annum 

$ 93.60 
210. 60 
374. 52 
842.40 

No charge shall be made for water used in extinguishing accidental fires 
or for Underwriters' tests, and water shall not be drawn from a private fire 
service connection for any other purpose. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

SEP 09 1985 

PURSUANT T0807 KAR5:011, 
SECT~ 

BY: 9 · ~et"-

Issued: October 11, l~ Effective: September 19, 1985 

~ Issued ~,.L/('~ R. A. Edens, Vice President and Manager 
2300 Richnond Road, Lexington, Kentucky 
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CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO . 4 

APPLICABLE 

Applicable to all customers in the City of Lexington, Fayette County, 
Kentucky, and contiguous territory thereto. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

Available for municipal or private fire connections used exclusively for 
fire protection purposes. 

RATES FOR PUBLIC FIRE SERVICE 

For each public fire hydrant 
contracted for or ordered by 
Urban County, County, State or 
Federal Governmental Agencies 
or Institutions 

RATES FOR PRIVATE FIRE SERVICE 

For each private fire hydrant 
contracted for by Industries 
or Private Institutions 

Issued: October 11, ~ 

Issued~ R. 
2300 Richnond Road, Lexington, 

Rate Per Month Rate Per Annum 

$ 17. 55 $ 210.60 

$ 17.55 $ 210. 60 

PUBLIC SERVfCE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

SEP O 91985 
PURSUANT TOSO/ KAR5:011, 

SE~~ 
BY:~~-% 

Effective: September 19, 1985 

A. Edens, Vice President and Manager 
Kentucky 


